e.   Practical expedients

The Company has adopted ASC 606 only for contracts that were not substantially completed under legacy GAAP on
the date of initial application. For these contracts, the Company has reflected the aggregate effect of all modifications
executed prior to the date of initial application when identifying satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations, for
determining the transaction price and for allocating the transaction price.

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting ASC Topic 606 on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 27, 2018.

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

8

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents
Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
($ in millions other than per share amounts)

For the Three
 Months Ended

For the Nine
 Months Ended

As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption
of

As Adjusted As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption
of

As
Adjusted

September 27,
2018

ASC
Topic 606

September 27,
2018

September
27,
2018

ASC
Topic 606

September
27,
2018

Revenue $1,813.7 $ 15.9 $ 1,829.6 $5,386.7 $ 106.6 $5,493.3
Cost of sales 1,543.1 68.2 1,611.3 4,601.3 207.7 4,809.0
Income tax provision (36.9 ) 10.6 (26.3 ) (99.7 ) 20.9 (78.8 )
Net income 168.8 (41.7 ) 127.1 439.4 (80.2 ) 359.2

Earnings per share
Basic $1.61 $ (0.40 ) $ 1.21 $4.02 $ (0.73 ) $3.29
Diluted $1.59 $ (0.39 ) $ 1.20 $3.98 $ (0.72 ) $3.26

As Reported
Impact of
Adoption
of

As Adjusted

September 27,
2018

ASC
Topic 606

September 27,
2018

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 685.1 $ 131.0 $ 816.1
Contract assets, short-term 513.2 (513.2 ) —
Inventory, net 931.0 445.2 1,376.2
Other current assets 35.4 36.1 71.5
Contract assets, long-term 53.5 (53.5 ) —
Other assets 284.9 (78.5 ) 206.4
Total assets 5,682.1 (32.9 ) 5,649.2
Liabilities
Accrued expenses 354.0 (7.1 ) 346.9
Contract liabilities, short-term 153.5 (153.5 ) —
Forward loss provision, short-term 147.3 (147.3 ) —
Deferred revenue and other deferred credits, short-term 7.1 144.9 152.0
Other current liabilities 68.8 290.8 359.6
Contract liabilities, long-term 353.8 (353.8 ) —
Forward loss provision, long-term 72.6 (72.6 ) —
Deferred revenue and other deferred credits 26.8 71.5 98.3
Stockholders' Equity
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (145.0 ) (2.2 ) (147.2 )
Retained earnings 2,548.7 196.4 2,745.1
Total liabilities and equity 5,682.1 (32.9 ) 5,649.2

Adoption of ASU 2017-07

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

14

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-07, Compensation-Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the
Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost (“ASU 2017-07”). ASU
2017-07 requires entities to report the service cost component of net periodic pension and net periodic postretirement
benefit cost in the same line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent
employees during the period. Further, ASU 2017-07 requires the other components of net periodic pension and net